CCM005-554574167-10809 Micron Technology, Inc. reserves the right to change products or specifications without notice.
z42m_embedded_lpddr4x_lpddr4.pdf - Rev. F 4/2022 EN © 2021 Micron Technology, Inc. All rights reserved.276
Micron Confidential and Proprietary
LPDDR4X/LPDDR4 SDRAM
LPDDR4 1.10V VDDQ
Notes: 1. These values may be used for MR14 OP[5:0] and MR12 OP[5:0] to set the VREF(CA) or VREF(DQ) levels in the device.
2. The range may be selected in each of the MR14 or MR12 registers by setting OP[6] appropriately.

Notes: 1. All value are after ZQ calibration. Without ZQ calibration, RONPD values are ±30%.
Notes: 1. All value are after ZQ calibration. Without ZQ calibration, RONPD values are ±30%.
2. VOH,nom (mV) values are based on a nominal VDDQ = 1.1V.
Notes: 1. Once the output is calibrated for a given VOH(nom) calibration point, the ODT value may be changed without reca-
libration.
2. If the VOH(nom) calibration point is changed, then recalibration is required.
3. DNU = Do not use.
On-Die Termination for the Command/Address Bus
The on-die termination (ODT) feature allows the device to turn on/off termination resistance for CK_t,
CK_c, CS, and CA[5:0] signals without the ODT control pin. The ODT feature is designed to improve
signal integrity of the memory channel by allowing the DRAM controller to turn on and off termination
resistance for any target DRAM devices via the mode register setting.
A simple functional representation of the DRAM ODT feature is shown below.
Table 231: Pull-Down Driver Characteristics – ZQ Calibration
RONPD,nom Register Min Nom Max Unit
40 ohms RON40PD 0.90 1.0 1.10 RZQ/6
48 ohms RON48PD 0.90 1.0 1.10 RZQ/5
60 ohms RON60PD 0.90 1.0 1.10 RZQ/4
80 ohms RON80PD 0.90 1.0 1.10 RZQ/3
120 ohms RON120PD 0.90 1.0 1.10 RZQ/2
240 ohms RON240PD 0.90 1.0 1.10 RZQ/1
Table 232: Pull-Up Characteristics – ZQ Calibration
VOHPU,nom VOH,nom Min Nom Max Unit
VDDQ/2.5 440 0.90 1.0 1.10 VOH,nom
VDDQ/3 367 0.90 1.0 1.10 VOH,nom